

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CONEY ISLAND PREP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**No. 20 Civ. 9144 (VM)**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

AUDREY STRAUSS  
Acting United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the United States  
86 Chambers Street, Third Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2663/2691  
*Attorney for Defendants*

JENNIFER JUDE  
ALLISON ROVNER  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*  
– Of Counsel –

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

    A. Statutory Background .....3

        1. PAHPAIA Directs the Development of an Advanced  
           Biosurveillance Network .....3

        2. Other Duties Under PAHPAIA.....6

        3. Other At-Issue Obligations Under the PHS Act .....9

    B. The Government’s Collection of COVID-19 Data from Hospitals .....13

    C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit .....17

ARGUMENT .....18

    I. Legal Standard .....18

    II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Any of Their Claims.....19

        A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Grant the Relief Sought Because  
           Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing for Any of Their Claims .....19

            1. Plaintiffs Have Not Sustained An Injury-In-Fact .....20

                a. Plaintiffs Have Not Sustained an Informational Injury.....21

                    i. Plaintiffs Have Not Been Deprived of Information  
                       to Which They Are Entitled.....22

                    ii. Plaintiffs Have Not Diverted Resources or Suffered  
                        Any Other Impediment As A Result of An Alleged Lack  
                        of Information .....25

                b. Plaintiffs Have Not Sustained A Procedural Injury .....27

            2. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Traceability and Redressability  
               Requirements of Standing.....30

            3. Plaintiffs Are Not Within the Zone of Interests Protected by PAHPAIA, the  
               PHS Act, or the September Rule .....33

B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Claim that the Government Has Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed Action in Violation of Section 706(1) of the APA.....	35
C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on Their Claim That the Government’s Use of HHS Protect Violates Section 706(2) of the APA .....	38
1. The July 13 Guidance Is Not a Final Agency Action .....	39
2. Requiring Hospitals to Report COVID-19 Data Is a Matter Committed to Agency Discretion That Is Not Reviewable .....	41
3. The Decision to Use HHS Protect Was Not Arbitrary nor Capricious.....	44
D. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on Their All Writs Act or Mandamus Act Claims .....	48
III. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm.....	49
IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Are in the Government’s Favor.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Farm Bureau v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 121 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	24
<i>Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 23 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	34
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	33, 39
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmad, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	37
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	25, 26
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. Abu Dhabi Inv. Auth.</i> , 776 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2015).....	48
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	42, 44, 45
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Industry Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	33
<i>Claybrook v. Slater</i> , 111 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Colo. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 220 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Comprehensive Cmty. Dev. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 WL 738185 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2012) .....	19

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole*,  
846 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 42

*Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 26, 27

*Crew v. Trump*,  
953 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 30

*Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc. v. United States*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 35

*E.M. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
758 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 32

*Edelson PC v. Bandas Law Firm PC*,  
2018 WL 723287 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2018) ..... 48

*Elk Run Coal Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
804 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 39, 45

*Ethyl Corp. v. EPA*,  
541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 50

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 21, 24, 30

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 28

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 45

*Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer*,  
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 49

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 20

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas*,  
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 20

*Golden & Zimmerman, LLC v. Domenech*,  
599 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 41

*Greenpeace USA v. Stone*,  
748 F. Supp. 749 (D. Haw. 1990)..... 37

*Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.*,  
485 U.S. 271 (1988)..... 48

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 25, 27

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 42, 43

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 48

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
482 U.S. 755 (1987)..... 32

*In re Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 38

*Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*,  
482 U.S. 270 (1987)..... 43

*Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 20, 21, 31

*Lee v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.*,  
118 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 27

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 33

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 43, 44

*Lower E. Side People’s Fed. Credit Union v. Trump*,  
289 F. Supp. 3d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 31

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

*Lunney v. United States*,  
319 F.3d 550 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 42

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 45, 46

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 34

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 18

*N.A.A.C.P. v. City of Kyle, Tex.*,  
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 27

*N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.*,  
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. United States*,  
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 43

*New York v. DHS*,  
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 26

*Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 35

*NRDC v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
410 F. Supp. 3d 582 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 21

*NRDC v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 37

*NRDC v. Lujan*,  
768 F. Supp. 870 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 37

*Padula v. Webster*,  
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 42

*Paleteria La Michoacana, Inc. v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. de C.V.*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 39

*Penn. Bureau of Correction v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
474 U.S. 34 (1985)..... 48

*Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity*,  
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 21, 24, 26

*Range v. 480-486 Broadway, LLC*,  
810 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 48

*Salt Pond Assocs. v. Army Corp of Eng’rs*,  
815 F. Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993)..... 19

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 27

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 27, 30, 32

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 39

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 20, 27, 29

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 30, 32

*Steenholdt v. FAA*,  
314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 43

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 30

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 21

*Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 19

*Trustees of Masonic Hall & Asylum Fund v. Leavitt*,  
2006 WL 1686405 (N.D.N.Y. June 7, 2006)..... 44

*Tummino v. Hamburg*,  
260 F.R.D. 27 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 21

*United States v. Schurkman*,  
728 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 48

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 19

*W. Virginia Highlands Conservancy v. Johnson*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 24

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 32

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 42, 43

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 37, 38

*Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. DeNovo Constructors, Inc.*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 19

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 21

*Yang v. Kosinski*,  
960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 23

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 17, 28, 41

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A)..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 46

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18, 45

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... 17

5 U.S.C. § 601..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 41

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 18, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 18, 48

42 U.S.C. § 242m(a)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 242m(a)(1)..... 12, 36

42 U.S.C. § 242p..... 12

42 U.S.C. § 242p(a)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 247d-3a(i)..... 10, 24, 36

42 U.S.C. § 247d-3b(i)..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 247d-4..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 247d-4(b)(3)(A)..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 247d-4(c)(5)(B)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 247d-4(c)(6)..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 247d-4a.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6b(a)(2) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6b(c)(2) .....	11, 36
42 U.S.C. § 247d-6b(c)(3) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 262a(k)(2).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 299a-1(a)(6).....	13, 23, 36
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-10(b)(7) .....	8, 24
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-10(d).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-10(d)(1) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 300u-6(f)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 247d-3a(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 247d-4(b).....	4, 31, 34
P.L. 116-22 § 209.....	16, 17, 22
P.L. 116-22 § 205(c).....	16, 22

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 482.42(e).....	17, 41, 44
45 C.F.R. Part 170.....	5
85 Fed. Reg. 16 .....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 54 .....	17, 41, 43, 46

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 19 .....	6
85 Fed. Reg. 27 .....	15
